CHAPTER 425.

[Published May 27, 1865.]

AN ACT amending the charter of Evansville seminary, by increasing the number of trustees, and changing the time of the annual meeting of stockholders.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 426.

[Published April 27, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of state to draw orders apon the state treasurer in favor of Vernon county agricultural society and Columbia county agricultural society, in pursuance of section 5 of chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Secretary of state authorized to draw orders on treasurer.

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized and directed to issue his order upon the state treasurer in favor of the Vernon county agricultural society, and also his order, in like manner, in favor of the Columbia county agricultural society, pursuant to section five of chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1858, in the same manner as though the annual reports of said societies had been received on the first day of February, A. D. 1865: provided, said agricultural societies shall previously to the passage of this act, each file with the secretary of state a report, verified by oath of their respective secretaries, that the said societies have held an annual fair or exhibition during the year 1864, and that an amount of not less than one hundred dollars has been received by each of said socities during the year from other sources than from the state.

Proviso.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1865.